
HIGGAR LODGE 
 
 
 

Year  Name Relationship M/S Age Occupation 

1861* William Booker 
Emily  Booker 
Charles Booker 
Joseph Booker 

Head 
Wife 
Son 
Son 
 

M 
M 
S 
S 
 

27 
24 
2 
11 
wks 
or 
mths? 
 

Gamekeeper 

1871 William Booker 
Emily Booker 
Charles Booker 
Joseph Booker 
Edwin Booker 
Maria Booker 
Millicent Booker  

Head 
Wife 
Son 
Son 
Son 
Daughter 
Daughter 
 

M 
M 
S 
S 
S 
S 
S 

39 
32 
12 
11 
8 
7 
2 

Gamekeeper 
 
Scholar 
Scholar 
Scholar 

1881 Joseph Frost 
Catherine Frost 
George Frost 

Head 
Wife 
Son 
 

M 
M 
S 

56 
59 
21 

Stone Cutter 
 
Quarry Labourer 

1891 George Mosley 
Harriett Mosley 
Joseph Mosley 
Louisa Mosley 
 

Head 
Wife 
Son 
Daughter 

M 
M 
S 
S 
 

62 
54 
14 
20 

Millstone Maker 
 
Millstone Maker 
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HIGGAR LODGE 
 
 

Year  Name Relationship M/S Age Occupation 

1901 Joseph Burdekin 
Hannah Burdekin 
Mary Redfern 

Head 
Wife 
Sister-in-law 

M 
M 
S 

50 
53 
51 
 

Unclear – possibly Gamekeeper but this 
might refer to David Steward, aged 21, 
living at Scraper Low Farm on the line 
above. 
 
Possibly ‘Ag Horse Carter ? Farm’?? 
 

1911 Mr Howe 1 Male, 2 Females 
 

 
 

 1861  This entry is listed as ‘Private House’, as were most of the entries in Hathersage for this year.  However, 
being listed immediately after Scraper Low, as in the 1871 census, suggests that this house is Higger Lodge.  The 
similarity of the names and ages of the occupants, although not exactly ten years apart, lead me to believe that this 
is the same family. 
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