## HIGGAR LODGE

Year	Name	Relationship	M/S	Age	Occupation
1861*	William Booker Emily Booker Charles Booker Joseph Booker	Head Wife Son Son	M M S S	27 24 2 11 wks or mths?	Gamekeeper
1871	William Booker Emily Booker Charles Booker Joseph Booker Edwin Booker Maria Booker Millicent Booker	Head Wife Son Son Son Daughter Daughter	M S S S S S S	39 32 12 11 8 7 2	Gamekeeper Scholar Scholar Scholar
1881	Joseph Frost Catherine Frost George Frost	Head Wife Son	M M S	56 59 21	Stone Cutter Quarry Labourer
1891	George Mosley Harriett Mosley Joseph Mosley Louisa Mosley	Head Wife Son Daughter	M M S S	62 54 14 20	Millstone Maker Millstone Maker

## HIGGAR LODGE

Year	Name	Relationship	M/S	Age	Occupation	
1901	Joseph Burdekin Hannah Burdekin Mary Redfern	Head Wife Sister-in-law	M M S	50 53 51	Unclear – possibly Gamekeeper but this might refer to David Steward, aged 21, living at Scraper Low Farm on the line	
					above. Possibly 'Ag Horse Carter ? Farm'??	
1911	Mr Howe	1 Male, 2 Females				

 1861 This entry is listed as 'Private House', as were most of the entries in Hathersage for this year. However, being listed immediately after Scraper Low, as in the 1871 census, suggests that this house is Higger Lodge. The similarity of the names and ages of the occupants, although not exactly ten years apart, lead me to believe that this is the same family.